State of Florida



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

February 11, 2020

TO:

Adam J. Teitzman, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Jefferson Doehling, Engineering Specialist I, Division of Engineering

RE:

Docket No. 20200010-WS - Request for cancellation of Certificate No. 388-S by

Sun Communities Finance, LLC. d/b/a Water Oak Utility.

Please file that attached, "Notice to Customers-Request for Cancellation of Certificate," in the above mentioned docket file.

Thank you.

JD/jp

Attachment



Water Oak Country Club Estates

106 Evergreen Lane • Lady Lake , FL 32159 Phone: (352) 753-3000 • www.wateroakcountryclub.com

Notice to all Water Oak Utility Customers Regarding Request for cancellation of Certificate No. 388-S by Sun Communities Finance LLC d/b/a Water Oak Utility

Currently the rates and charges for Wastewater Service are regulated by the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC).

Water Oak has informed the FPSC, that it will begin to receive bulk wastewater service from the Town of Lady Lake, and is requesting to cancel Certificate No. 388-S. The Utility will be charging customers a rate which does not exceed the actual purchase price of the bulk wastewater service. This will make the wastewater system except from regulation by the FPSC under the provisions of Section 367.022(8) of the Florida Statutes. The water system will continue to be regulated by the FPSC.

The Commission intends to consider the matter at the March 3, 2020, Agenda Conference.

For further information please contact the Utility at 352-753-3000 or the FPSC at 1-800-342-3552. Please reference Docket No. 20200010-WS

Posted/Delivered: February 7, 2020

<u>Affidavit</u>

In accordance with the request of the Florida Public Service Commission Staff in Dk No. 20200010-WS we have completed the attached customer noticing, for all of the customers of Sun Communities Finance LLC d/b/a Water Oak Utility entitled to such notice, on February 7, 2020.
STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF Lake
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 10 That of February, 2020, by Lara Parker, who is personally known to me or who has producedas identification.
TARAL MOORE MY COMMISSION & FF 975487 EXPIRES: March 27, 2020 Bondod Thru Notary Public Underwriters Notary Public My Commission Expires: March 27, 2020